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REPORT ON THE MEETING 

 

The Round-table “Models of Studying Physics in European Universities - specificities in Balkan 

Countries” was held on Wednesday, August 31st, 2022, in the Main Hall of the Serbian Academy 

of Sciences and Arts. It was one of the events included in the program of the 11th International 

Conference of the Balkan Physical Union, held in Belgrade (Serbia), from August 28 to 

September 1, 2022.  

The meeting started with some presentations focused on the following four topics related to the 

higher education in Physics: (i) the structure of the Physics Programs (no. years/credits/main 

disciplines), (ii) the specializations that the graduates could obtain after finishing the study 

program, (iii) opportunities for the Physics graduates to be integrated on the job market, (iv) how 

attractive the Physics programs are for the high school graduates and how they are promoted at 

the local level. 

The first presentation was given by Madalin Bunoiu (Romania), who highlighted the main 

characteristics of the Physics programs in various countries in Europe: duration of the study 

programs, application of the ECTS, connection between the offered qualifications and the job 

market. 

The next presentations focused on the situation of Physics higher education programs in 

countries from the Balkan region: 

- Klaudio Peqini - Physics higher education in Albania; 

- Radoslav Rashkov - Physics higher education in Bulgaria; 

- Panos Argyrakis - Physics higher education in Greece; 

- Predrag Miranovic - Physics higher education in Montenegro; 

- Danica Krstovska - Physics higher education in North Macedonia; 

- Mihai Girtu - Physics higher education in Romania; 

- Zorica Popovic - Physics higher education in Serbia. 

How Physics education is organized in universities from Germany and Switzerland was 

presented by Georg Duechs and Gertrud Zwicknagl (for Germany), respectively by Philippe 

Jetzer (for Switzerland). 

Open discussions on the present situation of the Physics higher education in Europe, on the 

possible steps for strengthening the interest for Physics and for careers in this scientific field 

followed. The main conclusions of these discussions were: 



- Almost all European countries are facing a decline in young people's interest in Physics 

and in choosing careers in this field. 

- It is of vital importance that university Physics programs follow the needs of the labor 

market. They must be attractive, flexible and offer as many opportunities as possible. 

- Although they face somewhat similar problems, the universities of the Balkan countries 

do not cooperate sufficiently at the regional level and the educational offer in the field of 

Physics suffers from the perspective of the international dimension. 

The participants concluded that the discussions on how the Physics education is done at the 

university level is very important, and any idea or proposal concerning the improvement of the 

present situation is benefic. BPU will continue to organize meetings on these topics, putting the 

people of the region in contact and generating synergies between the training systems of the 

physicists in the member countries. The full list of participants and panelists is given below. 

 

Name Institution Country E-mail 

Klaudio Peqini University of Tirana Albania klaudio.peqini@fshn.edu.al  

Radoslav Rashkov University of Sofia Bulgaria rash@phys.uni-sofia.bg  

Demetrios Philippou Cyprus Physicists Society Cyprus demetriosph@gmail.com 

Gertrud Zwicknagl TU Braunschweig Germany g.zwicknagl@tu-braunschweig.de 

Georg Duechs DPG Germany duechs@dpg-physik.de 

Panos Argyrakis University of Thessaloniki Greece  panos@auth.gr 

Aysegul Ertoprak INFN - Nat.Lab. of Legnaro  Italy ertoprak@istanbul.edu.tr 

Predrag Miranović University of Montenegro Montenegro  pedjam@ucg.ac.me  

Aleksandar Skeparovski University of Skopje N. Macedonia  skepalek@pmf.ukim.mk  

Danica Krstovska University of Skopje N. Macedonia  danica@pmf.ukim.mk 

Lambe Barandovski University of Skopje N. Macedonia  barandovski@gmail.com 
Madalin Bunoiu West University of Timisoara Romania madalin.bunoiu@e-uvt.ro  

Radu Constantinescu University of Craiova Romania rconsta@central.ucv.ro  

Vasile Bercu University of Bucharest Romania vasile.bercu@unibuc.ro 

Sebastian Popescu A.I.Cuza University, Iasi Romania seba@uaic.ro 

Mihai Girtu Ovidius University, Constanta Romania mihai.girtu@univ-ovidius.ro  

Goran Djordjevic University of Niš Serbia gorandj@junis.ni.ac.rs 

Nenad Milojevic University of Niš Serbia  nenad.milojevic@pmf.edu.rs  

Saša Gocić University of Niš Serbia sasa.gocic@pmf.edu.rs  

Zorica Popović University of Belgrade Serbia pzorica@ff.bg.ac.rs  

Andrijana  Žekić University of Belgrade Serbia andrijana@ff.bg.ac.rs  

Petar Mali University of Novi Sad Serbia petar.mali@df.uns.ac.rs  

Jasna Stevanovic University of Kragujevac Serbia jasna.stevanovic@pmf.kg.ac.rs  

Philippe Jetzer University of Zurich Switzerland jetzer@physik.uzh.ch 

 

Round-table Chairs, 

Zorica Popović  

Madalin Bunoiu 
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